JAMESTOWN CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING, APRIL 3, 2023 OFFICIAL MINUTES

The regular meeting of the City Council was called to order by Mayor Heinrich at 5:00 P.M.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the flag was recited.

Roll Call showed the following members present: Mayor Heinrich, Council Members Kamlitz, Buchanan, Steele and Schloegel, City Attorney Ryan, and City Administrator Hellekson.

Dorreen Eckman of Jamestown appeared before the City Council representing Boy Scout Troup #5555. The troop was present to learn about citizenship and community while working towards a merit badge.

Council Member Steele moved to approve the minutes of the regular council meeting, March 6, 2023, and the committee meeting, March 23, 2023. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

No bids were received for the sale of abandoned/impounded vehicles.

Council Member Schloegel moved to approve the following consent agenda items:

- A. Resolution to approve the K9 ownership sale for one dollar and transfer from the City to K9 handler Sgt. Andrew Stoen, approving K9 Odie's 2023 retirement and expiration of certifications, directing the City Attorney to draft the agreement, and authorize the Mayor and City Administrator to sign the agreement.
- B. Resolution to approve the request from Emma Kleingartner d.b.a. Drift Prairie Brew House, LLC, for a Beer, Wine, and Sparkling Wine license (Class F) at 121 3rd St NW, for the period ending December 31, 2023, contingent upon receiving a certificate of occupancy.
- C. Resolution to approve the request for placement of an easement by Otter Tail Power Company for underground electric across Lots 8, 9 and 10, Block 2, Beverly Hills Sixth Addition, Jamestown, North Dakota and authorize the Mayor and City Administrator to sign the agreement.
- D. Resolution to direct the City Administrator to contact Stutsman County Sheriff's Office, Barnes County Sheriff's Office, and Valley City Police Department to request they share in the costs of supporting the Crisis Negotiation Team members.
- E. Resolution to approve amending the license agreement for private fire hydrants connected to the City of Jamestown water system and authorize the Fire Chief, Water Superintendent, Public Works Director and City Engineer to sign on behalf of the City.
- F. Resolution to approve advertising for bids for the purchase of One (1) New Front End Loader, Street Department.
- G. Resolution to approve Payment No. 2 (Inv 08387.09-2), to SRF Consulting Group, Inc., for 2023 Jamestown Planning and Zoning Technical Services, in the amount of \$3,099.43.
- H. Resolution to approve Payment No. 100 (Inv 85944), to AE2S, LLC, for On Call engineering services (I&C Water) for a total amount of \$1,995.85.

- I. Resolution to approve Payment No. 1 (Inv 50381), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Hydraulic Modeling and Alternatives to Supply to NE Zone, in the amount of \$13,770.00.
- J. Resolution to approve Payment No. 1 (Inv 50143), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Replacement of Three (3) Pedestrian Bridges, in the amount of \$5,772.50.
- K. Resolution to approve Payment No. 4 (Inv 50378), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Inert Landfill Permit and Expansion, in the amount of \$230.00.
- L. Resolution to approve Payment No. 4 (Inv 50379), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Water Treatment Plant Lime Sludge Filter Press Replacement Procurement and Installation Contracts, in the amount of \$4,855.00.
- M. Resolution to approve Payment No. 4 (Inv 50377), to Interstate Engineering Inc., for engineering services on Task Order No. 21-01 Waste Water Treatment Facility Improvements Facility Plan and CWSRF Application, in the amount of \$9,360.00.
- N. Resolution to approve Payment No. 13 (Inv 50380), to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on North West Booster Station, in the amount of \$1,682.27.
- O. Resolution to approve Payment No. 332 (Inv 50383), in the amount of \$25,493.90, to Interstate Engineering, Inc., for engineering services on various city department consultations as follows:
 - a. (General), in the amount of \$8,888.90;
 - b. (Streets), in the amount of \$3,897.50;
 - c. (Sewer), in the amount of \$3,920.00;
 - d. (Water), in the amount of \$5,290.00;
 - e. (Solid Waste), in the amount of \$3,497.50.
- P. Resolution to allow the March indebtedness in the amount of \$5,415,871.07 consisting of \$571,037.77 payroll and \$4,844,833.30 general obligations.

Seconded by Council Member Buchanan. Consent Roll Call No. 1 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Steele questioned if the City should be advertising for bids for the purchase of One (1) New Front End Loader, Solid Waste Department as there are no specifications completed yet available for potential bidders to view. Public Works Director Michel stated that specifications will be completed next week. Council Member Schloegel made a motion to send this item to the April Public Works Committee. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Unanimous aye vote.

Council Member Buchanan moved to introduce the first reading of an ordinance to amend and re-enact Ordinance No. 329 of the City Code by amending the District Map to change the zoning of North 50' of Lots 9 through 12 and South 80' of Lots 9 through 12, Block 31, Original Townsite of the City of Jamestown, Stutsman County, North Dakota from C-2 (General Commercial District) to CC (Central Core Commercial District). The property is located at 101 and 107 2nd Ave SE, Jamestown, North Dakota.

Council Member Kamlitz moved to appoint John Baumgartner to serve as a member of the Special Assessment Commission for a six-year term to expire in April 2029. Seconded by Council Member Steele. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

City Engineer Travis Dillman provided information related to the 2023Watermain Project bid, which was substantially over the engineer's estimate. He recommended that the Council reject the bid and re-advertise the bid with a 2024 completion date. Council Member Steele moved to reject the bid for the Watermain Improvement District 23-61. Seconded by Council Member Schloegel. Roll Call No. 2 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Steele moved to award the bid for the 23-41 Paving District to Border States Paving in the amount of \$2,293,693.32. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Roll Call No. 3 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Schloegel moved to award the bid for the 23-11 Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter District to LD Concrete in the amount of \$71,547.50. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Roll Call No. 4 showed: 5 ayes, 0 nays, 0 absent. Carried.

Council Member Schloegel moved to adjourn at 5:38 p.m. Seconded by Council Member Kamlitz. Unanimous aye vote. Carried.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

SARAH HELLEKSON, City Administrator

DWAINE HEINRICH, Mayor